B

Degision No.

BEFORE TEE RAIIROAD COMMISSION
OF TEZ STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

FEPRNN. Yo I SNup

In the Matter of the Application )

02 CITRUS BELT GAS COMPANY for ; APPLICATION ¥0. 2787
an increase of gas rates.

Pe J. Dubbell and Z. T. Bell
for Applicent

Pe L. Leonard, City Attorney,
" for Redlands

M. 0« Hoxrt for Coltoxn.

EDGERTON, Cc’mﬁsai oneT.

This 1s the applicatidm of Citrus Belt Ges Company
for an increase 6:!' its rates for gaz in the ocities of Sen.

Bernardine, Redlands, Colton and Corona.

Applicé.nt operates an artificial gse plant in Sa.nh
Bornardine serving thet city and Colton, enother in Redlands
and & third in Corona. In the latter two cities applicant

is the only gas company serving, while iz San Berrardino and
Colton 1t competes with Southern California Gas Company.

The company alleges in effect that its rates have

-l




not, in the past, returned 1t s fair rate upon its investment:

that the comt of 0il has materlally irecreased and that an in-
crease of rates is necessary to cover such incressed 01l cost
to ensble it %o continue to earn at least the xnet retwn en-
soyed in 1916. Iz this application Citrue Belt Ges Company
requects anthority to Increase 1ts rates for artificial gus
gufPicient only to reimburse it for the increased operating
expenses csused by the advenced price of fuel o1l used ix
manufacture of gas.

Owing to the competitive conditions exisiing in San
Bernardiro and the Zact thet there is pending before this
Commission sz application by Southern Cslifornis Gas Company
(App. No. 1863) for & determination of rates in San Beruar-
dino, hearing on whick will be held in the near :mture, it
appeared advisable to postpone hearing in this application
1nsofar as it refers to retes in Sen Bermsrdino snd Colton
vntil the Southern California Gas Company’e application is
beard. '

Eeerings were held in the above entitled matier
at Redlands on August 3lst and at Corona on September 1let,
at which time testimony and evidonce were introdnced rola-
tive 4o the rates for thoge cities respectively.

It appears advisable, under the conditions exist-
ing, that an order be itcswed in this matter relative-to
Rodlands snd Corons 2%t the present time and 2 leter decieion
to0 be izsuned relative to San Bernerdino and' Colton. I will,
thorefore, discuss the evidence as 1t affecte the matter of

rgteg in the cities of Redlerds and Corons.




REDLANDS

- The existing rate charged by applicant in Redlands

for gas of spproximately 600 B.T.U. quality is:
Rate $1.20 per 1,000 cubic feet
Mintmum BL111 504 per Xeter per Month.

This rate was reviewed by the Commiesion in 1914
and wee detormined at that time t¢ bDe roasonadle. The de-
termination wae made In cornectlion witkh Case 604, City of
Redlends vs. Citres Belt Gas Compeny, Decision No. 1978
(Opinions end Orders of the Rallrosd Commission of Califor-
nie, Vol. 5, Page 801).

Aeslstant Engineers L. 3-. Resdy snd W. J. Fammond -
o2 thebommission's Ges ond Electric Depariment, eubmitted
& report on the gpplication setting Lorth the capital, rev-
ermeg =nd expense, and the inerease in cosis resulting from
alvenced price of oil. Yo valuation was made, but the Com~
migsion's previous Iindinge as to veluo, plus additions and
bettermente, were used.

The financial skhowing for 1916 for the Redlands
Plant is set forth as follows:

Capitel BasiS eeeccccassccscss $285,000.00

GI'OBB Roveme IR N F NN RN NNNNENNN] $ 60.751058
Cperating Expenses excitnsive

of Deprecietion 36,378.87

, 2K, B7Z5T

Fet Rate for Int. & Depr. 8.54%
Net Rate for Imterest 6+34%

The statistlios for the year 1916 shows the following:

(2) Barrels of 01l used 15,261 dhla.
Total gas menufactured 67,158,500 Cu.ft.

=B




Totsl ges sold 48,553,100 Cneft.
Quality of gas 608 B.T7.Us per Cu.ft.
Aversge number of consumers 2,259

(b) Gas sold por comsumer - 21,500 Cu.ft.

Devorme per consumer 826.90
" per 1000 ocu.ft.eold $ 1.25

During the year 1916 the company paid 90.5¢ per
barrel for oil delivered at Redlsnds. At the time applica~
tion was f£iled the price pall wes $1.43 and at time of heax-
ing applicent was paying $1.63 per barrel deliversd at Red-
lsnds. 1r. Z. T. Zell, Gomeral lManager of applicant, tes-
t1fLled that 1t was rot yossible to obtalin a contract for oil
at any fixed price but that the company wae forced to pay
market quotations.

The result of this present increase alone, based
on 1916 operatioz;a, wonld be ar inoresse in operating ex-
penses 02 $3,1,064.25 or 22.8¢ per 1,000 cu.ft. g0ld. As-
sistant Engineer Realdy reported that spplicant should de
able to economize in the mse of oil, reducing the duty from
13.18 gals. por 1,000 cu.ft. 80l& to at least 12 gals.

Even witk this. greater econony the Bas delivered to its con-
gumers will cost ap:piicant 19.7¢ por 1,000 cu.ft. more than
Ir 1916. Advenced price of other material and of ladbor will
tond to Lurthexr incresse the cost. IZ applicent 4is not

granted rolief ite met reverne will be reduced from 6.34% %o

approximetoly 3-1/4% on the invesiment.

There is little hope of & reduction in the price
of 01l in the near future and it is possible that further
increases may ocour. Applicant may be able to increase its

g2les dy 2 proper form of rate owing to the increase in cost




of other fuels. Ebwever, any increase of rates is, in
general, acecompanied by & loss of some business and uwnder the
progent conditions it is hardly prodbable that applicant will
more than keep ites sales equal to those 0f 1916. TPorced
economies on the part of consumers dume to gemersl incresse
In cost of all supplies will further tond to decrease the
sale of gas, especislly at increased rates.

Applicant’s bPusiness has not increased materially
doring the past 4 years. In fact applicent had 2,275 consum-
ers in 1913 and 801d 47,626,000 cu.ft. of gas as compared with
1916 report of 2,259 consumers and seles o2 48,553,100 cu.ft.

The populetion of Redlands was estimated to be 12,000 4in 1916

a3 compared with 1913 estimste of 11,200.

Applicant requests only to irncresase ita rates to off-
got the increased price of oil a2lthough cost of other materials
and labor have inoreased.

| Careful oconslderation must be given the pudlic 1in in-
creasing rates during this national orisis when the prices o2
all commodities have materially increased, in meny cases far
out of proportion to the increase In the Yublic's earning power.
A corporation must expact to not only economize insofar as
possible but in mny instunces mey have to forego & consider-
able part of 4ts profits during this period. I bdelieve, how-
ever, in this Iinstance, considering the previous low return
esrned, that applicant is entitled to an increase in rates
whicha will, a8 near as possidle, offset the increased Price
of oll. 1Increased rates to cover advanced cost of o1l will |
0%, in my opinion, make it possidle for applicant to net
even 1ts former return owing to yprodadle reduction in sales
and increase of other costs. Eowever, I 4o not believe it
advisadle at this time to inorease the rates further than

bherein set forxrth. 5




)
|

ga=- TTTTRE

i T

The aversge rate rmst be increased to #1.437 per
1,000 cu.ft. in order to reimburse gppliocant for the in-
creased cost of oil and increassed state taxes even with
the reduced oll corsumption.

A woiform rate of $1.40 per 1,000 em.ft. was sug-
gested by arplicant at the hearing. This wonld net appli-
cext approximately $1l.44 per 1,000 cu.ft. s0ld but world
tond materislly to decresse sales and thus inereese the
cost poer 1,000 cu.ft. above thet estimated. Applicant
later, by letter, urged s higher rate. AB 4discussel &-
bove, witk the proper form of rate syplicant will be able
to more nea.riy continme 1ts present sales and the follow-.
ing rete sppecrs most advisable for the conditions exist-
ing in Redlands. This rate will result Iin an average re-
ture of $1.426 per 1,000.cu.ft. and will sseist in in-
creaging applicent’s largexr sales.

RATE:

Pirst 3,000 ocu.ft. por monthk ... $1.45 per 1000 cu.ft.
Yext 7,000 " w w see leR5 T w hid

" 15,000 " 0" " ... k20 " 7 W
Over 25,000 " hd " PP 80 T .- "

Mindomm Bill 60¢ per Meter per Month.

CORONA

Tre existing rate for ges at Corona ism:
Rate $81.50 per 1,000 oudic fLeet
Windiwom Bill $1.00 per Moter pox Month.




The reasonabdleness of this rste was 1nvostigafod

by the Commission in 1914 in Case No. 662, City of Corona
V8. Citrus Belt Gas Company, ard was found to be 8 reason-
able rate in Declsion No. 1979 ((Opinions and Orders of the
Railroad Commission of Californis, Vol. 5, Page 808).

The finsnoclal statoment for 1916 as reported by

the Commission's engineers was:

c@it&l s esessvconsvsvenseney $63,000000

Groas Rovenne L I B A W W N m4’m6¢05

Opor&‘bing menseﬂ esosevssven 91886026
» »

Xet Revonue svecccsscscne

Rate of Return for Depr. & Int. %
Rate of Return for Interest 4.8%

Statistics:

(a) Oil ueed ..C....Il.l.........'tl.3,&7 bblg.
G&B mﬁ&amed .---....-..og-10,784,000 O‘U.-:f‘t-
G&a BOld LE X R N W NN W N W N R R e 9,857'100 m‘tt.
Q‘m‘.ty °£ 3&8 8016. [ A X RN R RN NNY 608 B.T.U.
Namber of COUBUNOLS esvvesecnes 412
(b) Sales per consumer pPer year ...22,400 cu.ft.
Revenno poY CONBUMOY eececccose «80
Ave. Revernne por 1000 cUefteeeo$l.549
‘ The same increase has occurred in the price of
il at Corone as at Redlands, the cost Inm 1916 being 85¥¢
Por barrel and at time of hearing the Price was #1.58 yer
barrel delivered at Coroma. On the basis of 1916 opers-
tions the increased price of oil would represent an ' 1n-
cresse in cost of ges of 25.9¢ per 1,000 cu.ft. eold. To
maintein the same net return this wonld be increased %o
27.5¢ to cover additional taxes, making an aversge rate

of $1.824 per 1,000 cu.ft. sold.




It was estimated that uwpon an o1l duty of 13 gal-
lons per 1,000 cu.ft. 80ld, which appesrs reasonsble con-
8idering the plant operations, the increased operating costs
would be 203¢, meking an aversge cost for the same net rate
of return of $1.751 per 1,000 cu.ft.

The question of rates in Corona presents a 41ffi-

cult prodblem. The rate at present is as high a8 is gener-

ally counsidered advisable. There appesrs no prospects of
increasing the coxpany's business snd there is danger of
meterial loss of "business with an inorease of rates to
$1.75 per 1,000 ou.ft. There appears no marked ohange in
the number of consumers during the pezst two years and the
ovidence 18 to the effect that there is little prospect of
additionsl ssles to be obtained in the future. It was the
opinion of the cOﬁmS.aaion's exgineers reporting on the nmat-
tor that little benefit would de dorivéd by applicant :b;oxn
an increase of rates equal to the increased cost. It is
to be noted that at the existing rate spplicsnt’'s net re-
turn will be reduced to eyproximately 2% on the total in-
vestment.

Applicant urged that it o granted authority to
put In & blook schedule with & gross rate of $1.75 for the
Tirst dlock with & 10¢ per 1,000 ocu.ft. discount for prompt
payment, alleging that owing to incressed cost of othex
Tuels its szles wonld not be materially deoressed zxd fur~
ther that economies Iin collections wounld result from ap—
Plication of prompt payment discount rates. ,

In view o0f the cond\.itions wnder which applicant
is operesting in Corons and especially the mm return to




be obtained under the present rates I believe applicent
should be granted authority to put in such & discount rate
‘ although there is some gquestion aas to its sdvisability.
l | I recommend, therefore, the following mt;:

Pirst 2,000 cu.ft. per Month RN 2 B /3 per 1000 cu.ft.
Ne::t 8,000 7 sesee LeBO

151000 bt L4 w esape 1.25 " ", ”
All over 256,000 v n " cocss 1o10 7 » "

Minfimom BL1l $1.00 per Meter per Month.

Pro }?a ent Discount: A discount of

8 o $1.75 or less and

10¢ per 1,000 cus.ft. for all Hills in

excos8s o0f $1.75 will be made provided

bills are peid within 10 days of date
of presentation.

The above rate will net applicant an-average rate
of $1.622 per 1,000 oudic feet exclusive of forfeited dis-
counts, which latter should incresse the same %o $1.65.
For the month of Maroh there wore no consumers ueing more
than 10,000 oubic feet and any ssles whick appliocsnt can
encourage beyond that amoumnt per month will be benefisial
in increasing the net return.

I recommend the Zollowing form of Order:

OQRDER

Citrus Belt Gas Company having applied to incresse
its gas rates and hearings having beon held at Redlands and
Carons relative to the rates in those cities and the matter
being subtmitted and r‘eady for decision, uund

The Rallroed Commiassion f£inding as a fact that the
existing rates under present oonditions of cost of operation

ENate)
. 3 .‘LOC)




ars unjust and uwareasonable and that applicant should de

granted suthority. to incresse 1ts rates to those set
fortk in this order,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that:

l. Citrus Belt Gas Company be and the same is
hereby suthorized to charge and collect the following
rates Lor gas of 600 B.T.Ts por cudlc foot aversge heat
content In the city of Redlands. Such rates ahsll be ap-
Pliceble to sll regular meter readings made on or after
October 15, 1917 provided Citrus Belt Ges Company shall
bave filed with the Commission 8aid rates on or before Oc-
tober 10, 1917.

24ATE:
Pirst 3,000 om.ft. por eter per Momth
$1.45 per 1,000 cn.ft.
Next 7,000 cu.ft. per Meter por Month
$1.25 per 1,000 on.ft.
Next 15,000 cu.ft. por Meter per Month
' $1.10 per 1,000 cu.fte
ALl over 25,000 cu.ft. por ieter per Monthk
.90 per 1,000 cu.ft.

Minimum BL1ll 60¢ per Meter por Month.

Z. Citrus Belt Gas Compeny be and the scme 48
bereby anthorized to charge and collect the following rates
for gas of 600 B.T.U. per cubiec foot average hest content
in the city of Coroma. Said rates shall be applicadle to




all regulsr meter resldings mede on or after Octodber 15, 1917
provided Citrus Belt Gas Company shall have filed with the
Commission said rates on or before October 10, 1917.

RATR:
First 2,000 cu.ft. por Xeter poxr Month
$1.75 por 1,000 cun.ft.
Next 8,000 cu.ft. per Meter per Month

$1.50 por 1,000 cu.ft.
Fext 15,000 cu.ft. por Meter per Month

$1.25 per 1,000 ou.ft.
All over 25,000 cu.ft. per Meter per Month
$1.10 per 1,000 onv.ft.

Minimmm BL1l $1.00 per Meter per Monta

Prompt Payment Discount: A discount of
10¢ on all bills oF $1.75 or less snd
10¢ per 1,000 cu.ft. for all b1lls in
oxcoss 0f %1.75 will be made provided
bills are paid within 10 days of dste
of presentation.

m‘pe foregoing Opinion and Order a.re'hero't_:y ap-
rroved and ordered filed as the Opinion and Order of the
Railroad Commission of the State of Californis.

Dated 2t Sex Franmeisco, Californis, this 206 i
dsy of September, 1917. '




